2 IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON ELECTRON DEVICES, VOL. 69, NO. 3, MAY 2022
Abstract— This paper presents a bulk acoustic wave
(BAW) resonator with complementary switchable operation
in the first and second thickness extensional modes (TE1
and TE2) at 7.04 GHz and 13.4 GHz. Two ferroelectric
scandium-aluminum nitride (Sc0.28Al0.72N) layers are
alternatively stacked with three molybdenum electrodes,
creating a laminated BAW resonator with independent

The authors would like to thank the University of Florida
Nanoscale Research Facility cleanroom staff for fabrication
support and Troy Tharpe for the help with crystal structure
modeling.
REFERENCES
[1] M. Matthaiou, O. Yurduseven, H. Q. Ngo, D. Morales-Jimenez, S. L.
Cotton and V. F. Fusco, "The Road to 6G: Ten Physical Layer Challenges
for Communications Engineers," in IEEE Communications Magazine,
vol. 59, no. 1, pp. 64-69, January 2021, doi:
10.1109/MCOM.001.2000208.
[2] R. Ruby, "A Snapshot in Time: The Future in Filters for Cell Phones,"
in IEEE Microwave Magazine, vol. 16, no. 7, pp. 46-59, Aug. 2015, doi:
10.1109/MMM.2015.2429513.
[3] S. Mahon, "The 5G Effect on RF Filter Technologies," in IEEE
Transactions on Semiconductor Manufacturing, vol. 30, no. 4, pp. 494-
499, Nov. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TSM.2017.2757879.
[4] M. Schaefer, R. Rothemund and G. Fattinger, "Process and Design
Challenge for SMR-type Bulk Acoustic Wave (BAW) Filters at
Frequencies Above 5 GHz," 2019 IEEE International Ultrasonics
Fig. 10. (a) Measured nonlinearity characteristic of the TE1 mode. The

10.1109/ULTSYM.2019.8925767.
[5] D. Kim, G. Moreno, F. Bi, M. Winters, R. Houlden, D. Aichele and J.B.
Shealy, "Wideband 6 GHz RF Filters for Wi-Fi 6E Using a Unique BAW
Process and Highly Sc-doped AlN Thin Film," 2021 IEEE MTT-S
International Microwave Symposium (IMS), 2021, pp. 207-209, doi:
10.1109/IMS19712.2021.9574981.
[6] K. Karnati, M. Schaefer, W. Yusuf, R. Rothemund, M. Al-Joumayly and
G. Fattinger, "5G C-V2X Filter Using BAW Technology," 2021 IEEE
MTT-S International Microwave Filter Workshop (IMFW), 2021, pp. 109-
111, doi: 10.1109/IMFW49589.2021.9642350.
[7] M. Z. Koohi and A. Mortazawi, " Negative piezoelectric-based electric-
field-actuated mode-switchable multilayer ferroelectric FBARs for
selective control of harmonic resonances without degrading Keff
2", IEEE
Trans. Ultrason. Ferroelectr. Freq. Control, vol. 67, no. 9, pp. 1922-
1930, Sep. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TUFFC.2020.2988632.
[8] Y. He, B. Bahr, M. Si, P. Ye and D. Weinstein, "A tunable ferroelectric
based unreleased RF resonator", Microsyst. Nanoeng., vol. 6, no. 1, pp. 1-
7, Dec. 2020, doi: 10.1038/s41378-019-0110-1.
[9] M. Z. Koohi, W. Peng and A. Mortazawi, "An intrinsically switchable
balanced ferroelectric FBAR filter at 2 GHz", IEEE MTT-S Int. Microw.
Symp. Dig., pp. 131-134, Aug. 2020, doi:
10.1109/IMS30576.2020.9223799.
[10] H. Chandrahalim, S. A. Bhave, R. G. Polcawich, J. S. Pulskamp and R.
Kaul, "PZT transduction of high-overtone contour-mode
resonators", IEEE Trans. Ultrason. Ferroelectr. Freq. Control, vol. 57,
no. 9, pp. 2035-2041, Sep. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TUFFC.2010.1651.
[11] S. V. Ptashnik, A.K. Mikhailov, A.V. Yastrebov, P.K. Petrov, W. Liu,
N.M. Alford, S. Hirsch and A.B. Kozyrev, "Ferroelectric thin film
acoustic devices with electrical multiband switching ability." Scientific
Reports vol.7, no.1, pp. 1-10, Nov. 2017, doi: 10.1038/s41598-017-
14895-8.
[12] S. Fichtner, N. Wolff, F. Lofink, L. Kienle, and B. Wagner, “AlScN: A
III-V semiconductor based ferroelectric,” J. Appl. Phys., vol. 125, no. 11,
Mar. 2019, Art. no. 114103, doi: 10.1063/1.5084945.
[13] M. Park, Z. Hao, D. G. Kim, A. Clark, R. Dargis and A. Ansari, "A 10
GHz Single-Crystalline Scandium-Doped Aluminum Nitride Lamb-
Wave Resonator," 2019 20th International Conference on Solid-State
Sensors, Actuators and Microsystems & Eurosensors XXXIII
(TRANSDUCERS & EUROSENSORS XXXIII), 2019, pp. 450-453, doi:
10.1109/TRANSDUCERS.2019.8808374.
[14] S. Rassay, D. Mo, C. Li, N. Choudhary, C. Forgey and R. Tabrizian,
"Intrinsically Switchable Ferroelectric Scandium Aluminum Nitride
Lamb-Mode Resonators," in IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 42, no. 7,
pp. 1065-1068, July 2021, doi: 10.1109/LED.2021.3078444.
[15] J. Wang, Y. Zheng, and A. Ansari, “Ferroelectric aluminum scandium
nitride thin film bulk acoustic resonators with polarization-dependent
operating states,” Phys. Status Solidi (RRL) Rapid Res. Lett., vol. 15, no.
5, May 2021, Art. no. 2100034, doi: 10.1002/pssr.202100034.
[16] Z. A. Schaffer, G. Piazza, S. Mishin and Y. Oshmyansky, "Super High
Frequency Simple Process Flow Cross-Sectional Lamé Mode Resonators
in 20% Scandium-Doped Aluminum Nitride," 2020 IEEE 33rd
International Conference on Micro Electro Mechanical Systems (MEMS),
2020, pp. 1281-1284, doi: 10.1109/MEMS46641.2020.9056279.
[17] S. Rassay, F. Hakim, M. Ramezani and R. Tabrizian, "Acoustically
Coupled Wideband RF Filters with Bandwidth Reconfigurablity Using
Ferroelectric Aluminum Scandium Nitride Film," 2020 IEEE 33rd
International Conference on Micro Electro Mechanical Systems (MEMS),
2020, pp. 1254-1257, doi: 10.1109/MEMS46641.2020.9056353.
[18] S. Rassay, F. Hakim, C. Li, C. Forgey, N. Choudhary & R. Tabrizian, "A
Segmented‐Target Sputtering Process for Growth of Sub‐50 nm
Ferroelectric Scandium– Aluminum–Nitride Films with Composition and
Stress Tuning," Physica Status Solidi (RRL)-Rapid Research Letters vol.

[22] D. Lopez-Diaz, I. Kallfass, A. Tessmann, A. Leuther, S. Wagner, M.
Schlechtweg and O. Ambacher, "A subharmonic chipset for gigabit
communication around 240 GHz," 2012 IEEE/MTT-S International
Microwave Symposium Digest, 2012, pp. 1-3, doi:
10.1109/MWSYM.2012.6258404.
[23] D. Kumar, S. Mondal, Y. Deng, and P. Chahal, "Wireless battery-free
harmonic communication system for pressure sensing." Micromachines
vol. 11, no. 12, pp: 1043, Dec. 2020, doi: 10.3390/mi11121043.
[24] V. Felmetsger, M. Mikhov, M. Ramezani and R. Tabrizian, "Sputter
Process Optimization for Al0.7Sc0.3N Piezoelectric Films," 2019 IEEE
International Ultrasonics Symposium (IUS), 2019, pp. 2600-2603, doi:
10.1109/ULTSYM.2019.8925576.
[25] R. Lu, M. -H. Li, Y. Yang, T. Manzaneque and S. Gong, "Accurate
Extraction of Large Electromechanical Coupling in Piezoelectric MEMS
Resonators," in Journal of Microelectromechanical Systems, vol. 28, no.
2, pp. 209-218, Apr. 2019, doi: 10.1109/JMEMS.2019.2892708.
[26] D. A. Feld, R. Parker, R. Ruby, P. Bradley and S. Dong, "After 60 years:
A new formula for computing quality factor is warranted," 2008 IEEE
Ultrasonics Symposium, 2008, pp. 431-436, doi:
10.1109/ULTSYM.2008.0105.